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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Ms C A Riley & Mr P Bonell

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Ms Riley and Mr Bonell complain that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded them to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. They also allege that the sales representative specifically advised against the alternative option of purchasing past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Ms Riley and Mr Bonell were born on 4 December 1948 and 7 September 1948 respectively. They are members of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

5. Both have incomplete service records and were looking for a product which would improve their pensions. 

6. In 1996, they attended a Prudential AVC presentation at their school and expressed interest in receiving advice about pensions. They met with a Prudential sales representative, Mr K Clissold, at their home and agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential at the rate of 9% (i.e. the maximum) of their salaries. They each signed an AVC application form on 11 September 1996 which included the following paragraphs:

“Prudential’s representative has clearly explained the two alternative methods available to me when considering the payment of additional voluntary contributions. I confirm that I have chosen the following method:

Completion of a Personal Financial Review. - not ticked

Prudential’s advice is based on the information I have given. If the information I have given is incorrect or incomplete, Prudential may not be able to give me the best advice.

Completion of the application form only. – ticked

Because Prudential has not completed a Personal Financial Review, I understand that they are unable to give best advice. Any advice given will relate only to the payment of additional voluntary contributions.

Prudential representatives cannot give advice about any other company or its products.

I have received the Key Features document, “Your Personal Quotation” and the member’s booklet “How to build yourself a better pension.”

I have been made aware of the Teachers’ Pension Agency booklet entitled “A guide to Teachers’ Superannuation” with regard to the “Added Years” option.”

Ms Riley and Mr Bonnell both opted for completion of the application form and advice on AVCs only.

7. Ms Riley and Mr Bonell say that the representative did not mention PAY until they  raised the issue. The representative then led them to believe that paying AVCs would be better than purchasing PAY which he said was more expensive than AVCs. 

8. They say that it was only after they had read an article in “The Guardian” newspaper on 24 April 2004 that they realised PAY would have been the appropriate option for them.

9. Having performed some rudimentary calculations themselves, they claim that they could have bought at least 5 past added years for the amount  they have contributed to AVCs. They also say that if they were to live 10 years after retirement, they would both lose a minimum of £24,000 (because the AVCs are not index linked).  

10. In a letter dated 13 March 2005 to my Office, they write:

“…..We do not dispute the fact that past added years were discussed. It is the advice he gave us, which actively discouraged us from taking out this option in favour of Prudential AVCs. It had been our original intention to have half AVCs and half PAYs or some similar combination.

The main consideration here is the question of his/the company’s motive. We both intended to invest the maximum amount, i.e. 9% of our salaries. We had no vested interest in making a poor investment, but as it appears he was getting commission on selling AVCs, his motive for the advice he gave us can be questioned.”

11. In a letter dated 3 October 2005 to my Office, they assert that it would be have been  improbable for the representative to admit to having improperly persuaded them to pay AVCs and do not believe that the AVC application forms which they signed should be considered sufficient evidence to absolve the representative, who they allege, provided them with misleading advice.  They say that the representative completed these forms back in his office after a preliminary meeting with them to discuss AVCs and PAY and then returned a few days later on 11 September 1996 so that they could sign them. They believe that the representative was at fault by failing to provide them with copies of the forms which they had signed and thus giving them a “cooling of period”. They assert that if he had done so, they may have questioned the advice which he had given.  In their view when someone is financially deceived, the signing of documents formed a major part of the deception.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

12. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Ms Riley and Mr Bonell about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet.

13. Prudential states that the way this was done has changed over time. Inclusion of the information about PAY in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on the application form were introduced in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively. 

14. The representative has stated that he could not recall the meeting in any detail due to the lapse of time. However, he says that he would have provided the client with the appropriate literature and followed the usual format of the meeting in discussing the Prudential AVC contract and PAY. He also says that all the clients he dealt with at Prudential were asked by him if they fully understood the nature of the AVC policy. 

15. Prudential are unable to refund their AVCs as this is prohibited by current Inland Revenue regulations.  Their AVCs must be used to purchase an annuity at retirement.

16. Prudential say that the complainants would have had the opportunity to read through the application forms closely, had they wished to do so, before signing and becoming bound by the terms of the policy. They state that copies of the forms were not automatically left with clients but were available upon request. 

17. Prudential say that Capita have informed them that neither complainants have contacted Capita at any time for information about PAY. 

CONCLUSIONS

18. The Prudential sales representative had to ensure Ms Riley and Mr Bonell were aware of the PAY option. But the documentation made clear that if the option chosen was the completion only of an application form without carrying out a personal financial review, the representative was not authorised to give advice regarding PAY. By signing the application form, they confirmed that the sales representative had made them aware of the existence of the Teacher’s Pension Scheme booklet and that it contained information about PAY. Ms Riley and Mr Bonell say that the forms were completed by the representative who then just showed them where to sign. Although they may have felt that they had to sign immediately, they were under no obligation to do so and could have requested that the forms be left with them for careful study before deciding whether to proceed with paying AVCs.

19. They feel that, having signed the forms, they should have been given a “cooling off period” by Prudential to consider whether they had made the right decision to pay AVCs. The “cooling off” regulations, however, do not apply to occupational pension products such as AVCs. 

20. Ms Riley and Mr Bonell says that the representative persuaded them that the PAY option would be more expensive that the purchase of AVCs. The representative has refuted their allegation by saying that he would have asked his clients whether they fully understood the nature of the AVC policy. There is little evidence either to confirm or deny whether such advice was given or indeed, if it was, whether it was inaccurate advice. The same amount of money invested in either product might produce a result which might at different times be seen as financially advantageous.

21. The application form shows that Ms Riley and Mr Bonell opted only to receive advice on AVCs. On the balance of probabilities, I think it is unlikely that Mr Clissold would have made a representation that would not be supported by the documentation available to them.

22. What is clear is that their attention was drawn to a booklet giving details of PAY and how to obtain a PAY quotation. It was open to them to research the PAY option in more detail should they have wished to do so. 

23. The evidence falls short of establishing that injustice was caused to Ms Riley and Mr Bonell as a result of any maladministration on the part of Prudential.

24. I do not uphold their complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 December 2005


- 1 -


